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COUNTY AND LOCAL AGRICULTURAL SOCIETIES 85
PUBLIC LAWS, 1949 CHAP. 98

Chapter 97
AN ACT Relating to Railroad Crossing Signs.
Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

R. S, c. 20, § 69, amended. The first 2 sentences of section 69 of chap-
ter 20 of the revised statutes are hereby repealed and the-following sen-
tence enacted in place thereof:

‘Such signs shall be of such size, design and color as shall be estéblished
by an order or orders of the public utilities commission.’

Effective August 6, 1949

Chapter 98
AN ACT Relating to County and Local Agricultural Societies.
Be it enacted by th‘e People of the State of Maine, as follows:

:Sec, 1. R. S, ¢. 27, § 16, amended. The 4th sentence of section 16 of
chapter 27 of the revised statutes is hereby repealed.

Sec. 2. R. S, c. 27, § 17, amended. The 1st sentence of section 17 of
chapter 27 of the revised statutes is liereby amended to read as follows:

‘No payment of any state aid, whether made under the provisions of the
preceding section or by special appropriation, shall be made to any society
until the treasurer thereof files with the treasurer of state a certificate on
oath, stating the amount raised by it and eenteining the speeifieations re-
guired i section =F the amount actually awarded and paid in premiums;
and also a certificate from the commissioner that he has examined into
the claim of said society; that in his opinion it has complied with the pro-
visions of sections 16 and 19 2%, aaé =23; that there has been awarded and
paid by said society as premiums and gratuities a sum at least equal to
the amount apportioned to said society.’

Sec. 3. R. S, c. 27, § 22, repealed and replaced. Section 2z of chapter
27 of the revised statutes, as repealed and replaced by section 3 of chapter
366 of the public laws of 1947, is:hereby repealed and the following enacted

in place thereof: D



86  ASSIGNING COUNSEL IN CASES PUNISHABLE BY IMPRISONMENT
CHAP. 100 PUBLIC LAWS, 1949
‘Sec. 22. Secretaries to report annually to commissioner. Each society
claiming a share of the state stipend under the provisions of section 16
shall file with the commissioner not later than December 31st of the year
for which said stipend is requested, a statement, by its secretary, setting
forth the financial condition and transactions of the society, the amounts
paid in premiums in the several classes or displays provided for in section
16 and such additional information relative to the character of displays
and the conduct of exhibitions as the commissioner may request, and upon
blanks to be furnished by him. Upon receipt and after examination of
these statements, if the commissioner finds them to be accurate, complete
and in accordance with the provisions of section 16, he shall issue the .
certificate mentioned in section 17, and not otherwise,’

Effective Augnst 6, 1949

Chapter 99
AN ACT Relating to Advisory Committee on Budget,
Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

R. S, c. 14, § 12, amended. The 2nd sentence of section 12 of chapter 14
of the revised statutes is hereby amended to read as follows: .

‘In each case the selection shall be, if practicable, the senior ranking mem-
ber of the senate and house respectively of the committee on appropriations
and financial affairs, who is to serve as a member of his respective branch
of the next succeeding legislature, and these two shall select the 3rd mem-
ber who shall be 2 member of the next succeeding legislature and a mem-
ber of the minority party.’

Effective August 6, 1949

Chapter 100
AN ACT Assigning Counsel in Cases Punishable by Imprisonment.
Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

R. S, c. 135, § 11, amended. The last sentence of section 11 of chapter
135 of the revised statutes is hereby repealed and the following enacted in
place thereof:
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